shall be given preference.  A similar preference shall be given to 77 

the Mississippi Industries for the Blind whenever purchases are 78 

made without competitive bids. 79 

SECTION 5.  Of the funds appropriated under the provisions of 80 

Section 1, Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($5,500.00) is 81 

provided for the upgrade and maintenance of the Board’s Licensing 82 

and Regulatory System (LARS) to a CLOUD based system. 83 

SECTION 6.  It is the intention of the Legislature that the 84 

funds herein appropriated shall be expended in compliance with 85